

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

ог тне

## FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

#### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1871.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

67

#### 598

#### Снар. 622.

#### RAILROAD CONNECTION .- FORT POINT HOTEL COMPANY.

#### Chapter 622.

An act to authorize the Somerset and Kennebee Railroad Company to connect its railroad with the Maine Central Railroad in the town of Waterville.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

S. & K. Railroad Co. authorized to connect its road with M. C. Railroad in Waterville

SECT. 1. The Somerset and Kennebec Railroad Company is hereby authorized to connect its railroad with the Maine Central Railroad, in the town of Waterville, by commencing at a point near the west end of the railroad bridge over the Kennebec river, and thence running northerly to a point on the Maine Central Railroad near the dwelling-house of Samuel K. Smith in said Waterville; the land to be taken in conformity to the laws of this state, and just compensation shall also be made by said corporation for the injury done by a location of the proposed railroad in and over Front street, to the owners of any property abutting thereon and opposite said track.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

#### Approved February 15, 1871.

#### Chapter 623.

An act to incorporate the Fort Point Hotel Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Hugh Ross, David Bugbee, George Clifford, James Walker, Isaiah Stetson, Charles Stetson, Charles Hayward, Joab W. Palmer, Albert W. Paine and Charles B. Sanford, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a body politic by the name of the Fort Point Hotel Company, for the purpose of erecting, owning and maintaining a hotel in the town of Stockton, in the county of Waldo.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal property to the amount of fifty thousand dollars, and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of similar corporations, as defined by the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. Either of the persons herein named as corporators, may call the first meeting of the corporation, by giving three days personal notice to the other corporators.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1871.

Corporators.

Corporate name. Purpose.

May hold real and personal property to amount of \$50,000.

First meeting, how called.